
General $1,773,999

Capital Outlay $3,419,093

Special Education $903,529

Ending Fund Balance

Agricultural $1.320

Owner Occupied $2.954

Other Non-Ag/Utilities $6.113

Special Education $1.100

Bond Redemption $0.000

Capital Outlay $1.567

2023 Payable 2024 Levy 
per Thousand

$3,359,645

$0

$0

General Aid

Special Education

Extraordinary Cost Fund*

$3,359,645Total State Aid

State Aid Funding

2023 Payable 2024
Taxable Valuations

Agricultural $662,239,934

Owner Occupied $138,270,214

Other Non-Ag/Utilities $100,665,930

Total $901,176,078

December 2023 Federal Child Count*

17.9

19.2%

51.5

$53,740Average Teacher Salary

Avg Years of Experience

% with Advanced Degrees

Student to Staff Ratio

Certified Instructional Staff 

15.4

Teaching Staff Data

KG-8 518.533

9-12 178.426

565.650

198.210

Average Daily 
Attendance

Average Daily 
Membership

Total 742.331 809.232

Student Data

Fall 2023 PK-12 Enrollment 825

Open Enrolled Students Rec'd 50

District Dropout Rate 4.1%

% Special Needs Students* 16.7%

% Eligible for Free/Reduced Lunch** 33.8%

District Attendance Rate

Number of Graduates

91.2%

48

Classroom Staff 2.0

Enrollment Data

Cost per ADM*

* Includes selected expenditures from 
General, Capital Outlay, and Special 

Education

Area in Square Miles: 1,188

Fall 2023 K-12 Fall Enrollment 780

Educational Funds $10,512

Sparsity $0

Fall 2023 State Aid Fall Enrollment 782.00

American College Test 
(ACT) *

Number Tested

English

24

Math

Reading

Science

Composite Score

19.9

18.0

16.8

18.5

18.5

138

2023-2024 Profile of Winner School District 59-2

Home County: Tripp

*No ACT data displayed when less 
than ten students are reported.

PK 45.372 45.372

431 E 7th St, Winner, SD  57580

* Represents approved amount paid to district.

* Child Count data not displayed when student count <10.

Impact Aid $3,704,715

** No Free/Red. Lunch Eligible data are displayed when > 90%.

State Aid
Teacher Compensation

Average Teacher Compensation $67,144

as of 01/12/2025



Bond Redemption $0

Capital Projects $0

Other Fund Data

K-12 Instruction $3,585,844

PK Instruction $3,000

Adult Instruction $0

$919,738

$76,210

$0

General Special Education

Expenditure by Fund

Community Services $0

Non-Programmed $55,348

Debt Service $0

Co-Curricular $502,577

$0

$0

$0

$0

Local $2,328,061

County $46,045

State $3,482,544

Federal $888,510

Total $6,745,160

$1,560,766

$0

$0

$716,204

$1,049,728

$0

$0

$304,393

General Capital Outlay Special Education

$2,276,970 $1,354,121

Revenue by Fund

Impact Aid

$78,853

Capital Outlay

Student/Staff Services

Administration Services

Transportation Services

Other Support Services

Food Service

Revenue Expenditures

$0

$0

$555,282

$844,965

$226,699

$22,444

$11,206

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$200,361

$47,182

$307,724

$99,691

$1,120

$0

$0

$0

$55,936

$164,235

Operation/Maint. Services

Fac./Acquis./Const. Services

Fiscal Services

K-12 Instruction

PK Instruction

Adult Instruction

Community Services

Non-Programmed

Debt Service

Co-Curricular

Total Expenditures

Student/Staff Services

Administration Services

Transportation Services

Other Support Services

Operation/Maint. Services

Fiscal Services

Fac./Acquis./Const. Services

$231,791 $0 $0

$0 $438,952 $0

$724,725 $765,820 $0

Salary Property Other

$3,467,109

$88,915

$0

$446,814

$550,282

$155,645

$0

$269,014

$4,518

$13,008

$41,697

$51,414

$0

$184,528

$823,784

$17,661

$0

$107,655

$164,949

$47,804

$0

$67,248

$849

$3,688

$4,801

$3,933

$0

$27,079

$177,867

$304

$0

$291,170

$32,717

$14,994

$0

$585,690

$222,452

$405,929

$880

$0

$0

$181,876

$143,966

$3,382

$0

$17,148

$14,357

$4,763

$0

$73,008

$0

$65,397

$424

$0

$0

$109,069

$57,090

$0

$0

$11,425

$0

$6,950

$438,952

$495,585

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$47,182

$0

$0

$0

$0

$182,352

$1,635

$0

$0

$0

$14,960

$0

$0

$200,361

$24

*Expenditure category data in the above table includes the sum of ALL K-12 funds operated by the district.

Benefit Supply

Expenditure by Object Categories*

Purchased Service

Winner School District 59-2

Other Enterprise

$714,346

$479,097 $480,538

$6,752,673 $1,627,756 $1,404,483Total Expenditures

$5,272,944 $1,269,449 $1,913,878 $431,514 $1,057,185 $399,332


