as of 01/12/2025

2023-2024 Profile of Winner School District 59-2

431 E 7th St, Winner, SD 57580

Home County: Tripp Area in Square Miles: 1,188

Student Data

Fall 2023 PK-12 Enrollment	825
Fall 2023 K-12 Fall Enrollment	780
Fall 2023 State Aid Fall Enrollment	782.00
Open Enrolled Students Rec'd	50
December 2023 Federal Child Count*	138
% Special Needs Students*	16.7%
% Eligible for Free/Reduced Lunch**	33.8%
District Dropout Rate	4.1%
District Attendance Rate	91.2%
Student to Staff Ratio	15.4
Number of Graduates	48

^{*} Child Count data not displayed when student count <10.

Teaching Staff Data

Average Teacher Salary	\$53,740
Avg Years of Experience	17.9
% with Advanced Degrees	19.2%
Certified Instructional Staff	51.5
Classroom Staff	2.0

American College Test (ACT) *

English	16.8
Math	18.0
Reading	19.9
Science	18.5
Composite Score	18.5
Number Tested	24

^{*}No ACT data displayed when less than ten students are reported.

State Aid Teacher Compensation

Average Teacher Compensation \$67,144

Enrollment Data

Average Daily Attendance		Average Daily Membership
PK	45.372	45.372
KG-8	518.533	565.650
9-12	178.426	198.210
Total	742.331	809.232

Cost per ADM*

Educational Funds \$10,512

State Aid Funding

Extraordinary Cost Fund* Total State Aid	\$0 \$3,359,645
Sparsity	\$0
Special Education	\$0
General Aid	\$3,359,645

^{*} Represents approved amount paid to district.

2023 Payable 2024 Taxable Valuations

Total	\$901,176,078
Other Non-Ag/Utilities	\$100,665,930
Owner Occupied	\$138,270,214
Agricultural	\$662,239,934

Ending Fund Balance

General	\$1,773,999
Capital Outlay	\$3,419,093
Special Education	\$903,529
Impact Aid	\$3,704,715

2023 Payable 2024 Levy per Thousand

Agricultural	\$1.320
Owner Occupied	\$2.954
Other Non-Ag/Utilities	\$6.113
Special Education	\$1.100
Capital Outlay	\$1.567
Bond Redemption	\$0.000

^{**} No Free/Red. Lunch Eligible data are displayed when > 90%.

^{*} Includes selected expenditures from General, Capital Outlay, and Special Education

Revenue by Fund

Other Fund Data

	General	Capital Outlay	Special Education		Revenue
al	\$2,328,061	\$1,560,766	\$1,049,728	Impact Aid	\$714,346
nty	\$46,045	\$0	\$0	Bond Redemption	\$0
	\$3,482,544	\$0	\$0	Capital Projects	\$0
ral	\$888,510	\$716,204	\$304,393	Food Service	\$479,097
1	\$6,745,160	\$2,276,970	\$1,354,121	Other Enterprise	\$55 936

Expenditure by Fund

	General	Capital Outlay	Special Education	
K-12 Instruction	\$3,585,844	\$164,235	\$919,738	
PK Instruction	\$3,000	\$0	\$76,210	
Adult Instruction	\$0	\$0	\$0	
Student/Staff Services	\$555,282	\$11,206	\$307,724	
Administration Services	\$844,965	\$0	\$99,691	
Fiscal Services	\$231,791	\$0	\$0	
Fac./Acquis./Const. Services	\$0	\$438,952	\$0	
Operation/Maint. Services	\$724,725	\$765,820	\$0	
Transportation Services	\$226,699	\$0	\$1,120	
Other Support Services	\$22,444	\$0	\$0	
Community Services	\$0	\$0	\$0	
Non-Programmed	\$55,348	\$0	\$0	
Debt Service	\$0	\$200,361	\$0	
Co-Curricular	\$502,577	\$47,182	\$0	
Total Expenditures	\$6,752,673	\$1,627,756	\$1,404,483	

Expenditure by Object Categories*

	Salary	Benefit	Purchased Service	Supply	Property	Other
K-12 Instruction	\$3,467,109	\$823,784	\$177,867	\$143,966	\$57,090	\$0
PK Instruction	\$88,915	\$17,661	\$304	\$3,382	\$0	\$0
Adult Instruction	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Student/Staff Services	\$446,814	\$107,655	\$291,170	\$17,148	\$11,425	\$0
Administration Services	\$550,282	\$164,949	\$32,717	\$14,357	\$0	\$182,352
Fiscal Services	\$155,645	\$47,804	\$14,994	\$4,763	\$6,950	\$1,635
Fac./Acquis./Const. Services	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$438,952	\$0
Operation/Maint. Services	\$269,014	\$67,248	\$585,690	\$73,008	\$495,585	\$0
Transportation Services	\$4,518	\$849	\$222,452	\$0	\$0	\$0
Other Support Services	\$13,008	\$3,688	\$405,929	\$65,397	\$0	\$14,960
Community Services	\$41,697	\$4,801	\$880	\$424	\$0	\$0
Non-Programmed	\$51,414	\$3,933	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Debt Service	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$200,361
Co-Curricular	\$184,528	\$27,079	\$181,876	\$109,069	\$47,182	\$24
Total Expenditures	\$5,272,944	\$1,269,449	\$1,913,878	\$431,514	\$1,057,185	\$399,332

^{*}Expenditure category data in the above table includes the sum of ALL K-12 funds operated by the district.